ROTOGRIP CW
BATTERY POWERED

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

VALLEY CRAFT, INC. 2001 SOUTH HWY. 61, LAKE CITY, MN 55041 PH: 1-800-328-1480

Last Updated 08/15

Z41996A1



TABLE OF CONTENTS

A&B. OPERATING & SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

C. MAINTENANCE INFORMATION

D. MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEETS

E. BATTERY CHARGING INSTRUCTIONS

F. PARTS DIAGRAM

G. CONTROL BOX PARTS

H. FRONT SECTION PARTS

l. PANEL ASSEMBLY

J. HYDRAULIC/ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

K. TROUBLESHOOTING CHART

L WARRANTY STATEMENT

PG.

PG.

PG.

PG.

PG.

PG.

PG.

PG.

PG.

PG.

PG.

6-7

9-10

11

12

13

14



A. Operating Instructions

NOTE: IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT ALL OPERATORS FAMILI ARIZE THEMSELVES
WITH THE MACHINE AND DEVELOP SAFE WORKING HABITS

1. IMPORTANT! Remove solid plug on hydraulic reservoir and indtedather cap
(includedin the Power Pak) for proper air venting

2. Install battery with the negative pole on the leihd side. Do not allow ground wire to come
contact with any other wires or a short will occur.

3. Move the Rotogrip forward, straddling the drum, @edter the rotating jaws to the drum using
the “UP/DOWN?” switch on the control panel.

4, After jaws are centered on drum, push the unit &dathe rest of the way so the drum touches
the rear of the jaws.

5. By simultaneously depressing the “ON” button areltGLAMP” switch on the control panel
securely squeeze the drum.
NOTE: The “ON” button must be depressed beforectamping mode is operational.

6. With the drum clamped, raise the drum by using‘th¢” switch.

7. To dump, raise the drum to the desired height bhed tepress the “ROTATE” switch, on top of
the enclosure, in the direction you want the drardump.

B. Safety Instructions

1. When transporting a load, it is recommended thatilum is lowered as close to the floor as
possible to reduce the chance of accidents duramgport.

2. Do not leave load suspended for an extendedgbefitime or premature wear to the lifting
cylinder will occur.

3. Maximum lifting capacity is 800 pounds.



C. Maintenance Information

1. Use 12 Volt 80AH sealed lead acid AGM battery. Apgmate dimensions of the battery is
10 Y4 long x 6 % wide x 8 3/8 high (to top of terais). Battery warranty is free replacement
within one year of purchase.

2. Check hydraulic fluid every 40 hours or befoseng the machine after long set-aside periods.
Three quarts of hydraulic fluid is sufficient tperate the system properly. Do no overfill. Use
Dexron automatic transmission fluid only!

3. The lifting chain should be oiled periodically aseded. This is best accomplished by lowering
the backplate completely and spraying lubricanbdhé chain.

4. The front section assembly has two grease zerkieohackplate and should be greased every
100 hours of use.

5. Check rubber lining on jaws occasionally to insiimey are in good condition (not worn, ripped,
etc.) or drums may slip from the grip.

D. MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEETS (MSDS)

A Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) provides infation on the safe use, handling and potential
hazards of a product. This information assist wie proper response in the event of an emergency.

Valley Craft maintains material safety data sh@tSDS) on all our products. You are urged to abtai
copies of the relevant MSDSs before using our prtsto protect yourself and others against any
known health or safety hazards described in theSB$%&. Valley Craft strives to make safety a top
priority. Do not hesitate to contact us to discaisg safety aspects of our products.

The relevant MSDS codes for Valley Craft productsiested below.
www.conocophillips.com

Super ATF Transmission Oil, MSDS Code 778846

Super-Sta Grease, MSDS Code 775440

www.batteriesplus.com

Sealed Lead Acid Battery

SLA for English version

SLA Sp for the Spanish version

Paint
Contact Valley Craft Customer Services at 1-800-B280 or on the web at customer@valleycraft.com



BATTERY CHARGING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Always turn the key to the “off” position when uistnot in use.

2. To charge your battery, plug a grounded extensiod mto the built-in receptacle in the Control
Box and an outlet (see below).

3. The battery will charge automatically after thergeat is plugged in and can be left unattended.

» Batteries will generally require equal chargingviark time.
4. Keep the charger plugged in to maintain a fulldrgttevel when the unit is not being used.

NOTES:
* See chargeMANUAL for SAFETY PRECAUTIONS and charger
TROUBLESHOOTING .

« DO NOT USE BATTERIES UNTIL THEY ARE TOTALLY DISCHAR GED.
i. Doing so may damage your battery.

ii. For maximum battery life, your unit is equippediwé charger that collects
information from the battery and adjusts the cureerd voltage accordingly. If
your battery voltage drops below a certain thresdtiodé charger will not charge
the battery.

» If the battery becomes discharged and won't chiaygedinary means, a suggested
solution is to “trick” the charger into reading iglmer voltage from the battery. To do
this connect a second, well-charged battery (18l# wr greater) in parallel with the
dead battery-positive to positive, negative to tiggaThen plug in your charger and
charge the combination until the dead battery nasigh voltage to enable being charged
by itself.



PARTS BREAKDOWN
F88587C1 ROTOGRIP-78 CW
F58588C0 ROTOGRIP-90 CW

F52067A6 CLEVIS PIN
F63091A3 SPROCKET ASS?

F68725A5

CONTROL BOX
F60860A8 ROLLER CHAIN-78

F61446A9 ROLLER CHAIN-90

Z20753A0 CYLINDER-78

Z20754A9 CYLINDER-90 Z20740A3 50" HOSE (2) -78

Z20741A266" HOSE (2)-9C

Z00146A4 ACUTATOR

F53691A8 6-11/16 PIN (

Z30228A2 4” CASTER (2
F63868A5
JAW WLDMT (2)

F53690A9
PIN 8-3/8 (2)

Z30443A1 5" WHEEL (2)



BACKPLATE ASSEMBLY
F64367A4

Z30700A8
BALL TRANSFER STUD (4)

F64056A3
ROLLER BRG ASSY (4)



CONTROL BOX ASSY
FG68725A5

Z20736A8 20" HOSE (2) F61346A3 59" HOSE

F61306A3 POWER PAK

Z20661A1
MANIFOLD

Z00011A6
Z00120A4 BATTERY CABLE-27" RED

PLUG

Z00384A8
CHARGER

Z00114A2
BATTERY CABLE 15-5”
BLACK

Z00172A5
BATTERY-12V 80AH
SEALED LEAD ACID



PARTS BREAKDOWN
FRONT SECTION ASSEMBLY
F63161B8




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 F30214A4 CHAIN-ROLLER 1
2 F52527A0 NUT-LOCK 1-14 1
3 F52651A8 MOTOR MOUNT 1
4 F62630A3 BACK SECTION 1
5 F52648A4 TOP-CHAIN GUARD 1
6 F52649A3 BOTTOM-CHAIN GUARD 1
7 F52650A9 SPROCKET-LARGE 1
8 F63790A3 ARM WELDMENT 1
9 Z10026A8 HEX JAM NUT 3/8-16 4
10 Z10035A7 NUT-HEX KEPS 1/4-20 8
11 Z10090A9 S-SHS 5/16-18X3/8 2
12 Z10099A0 FLAT HD SCREW 1/4-20X3/4 8
13 Z10122A1 S-HHC 5/16-18X3/4 2
14 Z10132A9 S-HHC 3/8-16X1 4
15 Z10134A7 HEX SCREW 3/8-16X1-1/2 4
16 Z10148A1 HEX SCREW %5-13X1-1/2 2
17 Z10166A8 SCREW #10-24X1/2 8
18 Z10202A4 FLAT WASHER 3/8 SAE 4
19 Z10214A0 LOCKWASHER 3/8 8

20 Z10393A3 NUT-LOCK %2-13 2
21 Z10430A5 BUSH-MACH 1X14GAX2 1
22 Z10627A7 GREASE ZERK 2
23 Z20701A3 FTG 90 6801-6-10 NOW 2
25 Z20656A6 HYDRAULIC MOTOR 1
26 Z30059A6 CONNECTING LINK 1
27 Z30400A2 SPROCKET SMALL 1
28 Z30420A8 1" TAPERED ROLLER BRG 1
29 Z41024A4 RED URETHANE 2

10



TOP PANEL CONTROL BOX
F68729A1

SAFE UP/DOWN LEFT/RIGHT OPEN/CLOSE

Z00522A8 Z300523A7 Z00523A7 Z00523A7
RED PUSHBUTTON 3-POSITION SWITCH 3-POSITION SWITCH 3-POSITION SWITCH
Z00524A6 Z00524A6 Z00542A8 (2) Z00542A8 (2)
CONTACT BLOCK N/O CONTACT BLOCK N/O CONTACT BLOCK 2 N/O CONTACT BLOCK 2 N/O
Z00542A8
CONTACT BLOCK 2 N/O

CONTACT BLOCK LOCATIONS

Z00524A6

CONTACT BLOCK N/O F68726A4

WIRE HARNESS

Z00542A8
CONTACT BLOCK 2 N/O

11



HYDRAULIC/ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

(PEN ;
DLt e

FE }[LDSE
RED
&N m 1 RED e

LINEAR ACTUATOR
12V - DT PERMANENT
MAGNET MOTCR

N0 R —
DO
— JELLDN DD SOLENDTD B
P
N Eéﬂ? [ HOTIR START SOLENDID
P SOLENDID C
LEFT
——  BROWN
S, HITE ROTATE SOLENDID A
N RIGHT
——  BROWN
— RN

ROTATE SOLENDID D

FLECTRICAL WIRING

HYDRALLIC MOTOR

LIFT CYLINDER /\\7
N4
03 ¥ {1
DOWN
(YELLOW)
N[]j']? el
P ROTATE LEFT ROTATE RIGHT
(BLLE) (WHITE) (GREEN)
N N YN AR
[ [ 4 [0
p T
r
1V 00+
RELIEF VALVE

L1

HYORAULIC SCHEMATIC

12




PROBLEM

Batteries won't
charge

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

POSSIBLE CAUSE

Faulty Battery(s)

Not following recharging
directions

Improper grounding/wiring

SOLUTION

Load test Batteries to ensure it is good. If
battery is bad see page 7 for replacement.

Refer to Battery Charging Instructions
(Page 4)

Tighten Charger mounting bolts and check
wiring

Unit not functioning

Low/Dead Batteries

Improper grounding

Damaged or loose wiring

Bad Switches

Recharge Batteries

Check Motor & Battery wire connections.
Tighten if necessary

Check wiring to switches in Control Box.
Re-attach loose connections.

Call factory for replacement

13




Warranty & Limitation of Liability

Valley Craft products are warranted for aperiod of one (1) year from date of shipment fom Valley Crafi’s plant to be free fran
defects in maerial andworkmanship under correctuze, normal operating and proper application. However, parts of other than Valley
Craft manufacture are subject ONLY to the origind manufacturer’s warranty. Valley Crafl’s obligation under warranty shall be limited to
repair or exchange, at Valley Craft’s option, FOB aigin factory, of any Valley Craft product or part which proves to be defective as
provided herein. Valley Craft reserves theright to dther inspect the product at Buyer®s location, or require it to be returned to the factory
forinspection. The warranty contained herein doesnot extend to goods damaged, or sulject to acd dent, abuse or misuse after shipment
from Valley Craft’s fadory, norto goods altered orrepaired by anyone other than an authorized Valley Craft representative.

Buyer or user shall not alter, modify or wse a Valley Craft product for anything other than its intended fundion. Valley Craft
shall not in aimy way be rezponsible for the consequences of any such alteration, modification or misuse.

VALLEY CRAFT MAKES NOEXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THOSE WHICH ARE SPECIFICALLY
DESCRIBED HEREIN. Any description of the goods sold hereunder, including any references to Buyer’s specifications and any

descriptions in catalogs, circulars and other written material publishedby Valley Craft, is for the sole purp ose of identifying such goods
andshall not create an express warranty that the goods shall conform to such descriptions.

THIS WARRANTY ISEXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER. WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. THERE ARE NO IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THIS WARRANTY STATES VALLEY
CRATFT*S ENTIRE AND EXCLUSIVE LIABILITY, AND BUYER S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY CLATM FOR DAMAGES IN
CONNECTION WITH VALLEY CRAFT PRODUCTS, THEIR DESIGN, SUITABILITY FOR USE, IN STALLATION OR
OPERATION OR FORANY CLAIMED DEFECTS. VALIEY CRAFT WILLIN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER, NOR FOR ANY SUM IN EXCESS OF THE PRICE RECEIVED FOR THE GOODS
FORWHICHLIABILITY IS CLAIMED.

Technical Assistance/Warranty Procedure

What’s Covered:

- Parts and Labor to correct manufacturer’'s defect within one year of purchase.
- Freight Cost

What’s Not:
- Normal wear items (seal kits, bearings, tires, etc.)
What Voids the Warranty:
- Dirt/Grime that directly causes malfunction of product
- Abuse (i.e. Overloading, damaged, not propedy maintained, etc.)
- Product altered by customer

*See “ltems not Under Wamanty” below for items that have the warranty voided.

Items Under Warranty (less than one year old):

- Warranty replacement parts are provided only when the problem can be identified with near certainty.
If not, the customer will return item to Valley Craft, freight oollect, for troubleshooting and/or repair.
VW hen repaired, product will be reumed to customer, freight prepaid. Otherwise, customer may call
local authorized senvice technician for assistance. . Under this arrangement, replacement parts will
be sent a no charge but labor costs will NOT be covered.

Items NOT Under Warranty (greater than one year old or *having warranty voided):
- Customer will return item to Valley Craft, freight prepaid, for troubleshooting and/orrepair. Valley Craft
will call customer with $$ estimate of parts and labor for approval before repairing. Product willbe
returned to custom er, freight collect.

Or

- Customer may call lecal authorized service technician for repairs at their own expense.

£4008 1A7

14



